
  

Issued on Wednesday 16 August 2023                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING  

Date: Thursday 24 August 2023 
Time: 6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors  Cox, English, Harwood, Holmes, Jeffery, Kimmance, McKenna, 

Munford (Vice-Chairman), Perry, Riordan, Russell, Spooner 
(Chairman) and D Wilkinson 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda   

5. Date of Adjourned Meeting - 31 August 2023   

6. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 
urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting  

 

7. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

8. Disclosures of lobbying   

9. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

10. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2023  1 - 10 

11. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

12. Deferred Items  11 

13. 22/505560/FULL - Land At Newnham Court Way, Weavering, 

Kent  

12 - 37 



 
 

14. 23/502100/FULL - Kings Oak Farm, Crumps Lane, Ulcombe, 
Kent  

38 - 51 

15. 23/501635/FULL - Chickenden Barn, Chickenden Lane, 
Staplehurst, Tonbridge, Kent  

52 - 66 

16. 22/505188/FULL - Cam Hill, South Lees Lane, South Green, 

Sittingbourne, Kent  

67 - 78 

17. 23/501361/FULL - Ledian Farm, Upper Street, Leeds, Kent  79 - 97 

18. 23/502128/FULL - Elmscroft Cottage, Charlton Lane, West 

Farleigh, Kent  

98 - 108 

19. 21/504779/REM - Land North of Old Ashford Road, Lenham, 
Kent  

109 - 120 

20. Appeal Decisions  121 - 122 

PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS 

In order to speak at the m
[...]
rd Electronics Ltd, The Old Pump 

House, Farleigh Bridge, East Farleigh, Maidstone, Kent). 
 

51. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 
The Officers sought the agreement of the Committee to the withdrawal of the 

following applications from the agenda for the reasons specified: 
 

22/505066/FULL – Sunny Hill View Equestrian Stables, Sandway Road, Sandway, 
Kent – To enable the Officers to seek further information on the need for the 

permanent mobile home. 
 
23/501498/FULL – High Lees Farmhouse, Wagon Lane, Paddock Wood, Kent – To 

enable the Officers to seek more information on the flood risk particularly the 
sequential test. 

 
18/506662/FULL and 19/506031/LBC – Courtyard Studios, Hollingbourne House, 
Hollingbourne Hill, Hollingbourne, Maidstone, Kent – Given the long history, the 

circumstances surrounding the applications and the inability of one of the 
objectors to attend the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That agreement be given to the withdrawal of applications 
22/505066/FULL, 23/501498/FULL, 18/506662/FULL and 19/506031/LBC from 

the agenda.   

1

Agenda Item 10



 

2 
 

 

52. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman said that he intended to take the update reports of the Head of 

Development Management and the verbal updates in the Officer presentations as 
urgent items as they contained further information relating to the applications to 

be considered at the meeting. 
 

53. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
Councillor Riordan stated that since he was a Member of Staplehurst Parish 

Council when it considered application 23/500505/FULL (Brattle Farm, Five Oak 
Lane, Staplehurst, Kent), he would not participate in the discussion or the voting 
on the development. 

 
Councillor Perry stated that he was a Member of Staplehurst Parish Council.  

However, he had not participated in the Parish Council’s discussions on application 
23/500505/FULL (Brattle Farm, Five Oak Lane, Staplehurst, Kent) and intended to 
speak and vote when it was considered. 

 
54. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
The following disclosures of lobbying were noted: 
 

4. Items Withdrawn from the 
Agenda 

Councillor English 

14. 23/500505/FULL - Brattle 
Farm, Five Oak Lane, 

Staplehurst, Kent 

Councillor Perry 

15. 23/501579/FULL - Former 

Telephone Exchange, 
Ashford Road, 

Hollingbourne, Kent 

Councillors Cox, Harwood, Holmes, 

Kimmance, McKenna, Munford, 
Riordan, Russell and Spooner 

16. 22/505670/FULL - Land At 

Paddock, Maidstone Road, 
Paddock Wood, Kent 

Councillor Russell 

17. 23/500617/FULL - 
Pinelodge Cottage, 
Somerfield Road, 

Maidstone, Kent 

Councillor Jeffery 

19. 23/501688/FULL - 

Brenchley Gardens, Station 
Road, Maidstone, Kent 

Councillors English, Harwood and 

Kimmance 

20. 23/502179/FULL –  
588 Tonbridge Road, 

Maidstone, Kent 

Councillors English, Harwood, 
Holmes, Kimmance and McKenna,  

23. 23/501361/FULL - Ledian 

Farm, Upper Street, Leeds, 
Kent 

Councillors Harwood, Holmes, 

Kimmance, Munford, Riordan, 
Russell and D Wilkinson 

25. 23/501009/FULL - Chord 
Electronics Ltd, The Old 
Pump House, Farleigh 

Bridge, East Farleigh, 
Maidstone, Kent 

 

2



 

3 
 

26. 23/501008/LBC - Chord 

Electronics Ltd, The Old 
Pump House, Farleigh 

Bridge, East Farleigh, 
Maidstone, Kent 

 

27. 23/500383/FULL – Land 
West of The Hawthorns, 
Pye Corner, Ulcombe, 

Maidstone, Kent 

Councillors English, Kimmance and 
Munford 

 

55. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed.  
 

56. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JUNE 2023  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 be approved 

as a correct record and signed.  
 

57. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions.  

 
58. DEFERRED ITEMS  

 

22/504433/FULL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR THE REPLACEMENT AND 
RECONFIGURATION OF PATIO TO THE REAR OF THE HOUSE WITH PROPOSED 

PRIVACY SCREEN; THE ERECTION OF A GAZEBO WITH SURROUNDING DECKING; 
THE ERECTION OF AN 
[...]
10 – For 0 – Against 2 – Abstentions   

 
Note:  Having stated that he was a Member of the Staplehurst Parish Council 
Planning Committee when it considered this application, Councillor Riordan did not 

participate in the discussion or the voting. 
 

64. 23/501579/FULL - CHANGE OF USE OF FORMER TELEPHONE EXCHANGE (SUI 
GENERIS) TO AN OFFICE (CLASS E(G)), INCLUDING ERECTION OF A SINGLE 
STOREY SIDE EXTENSION (RE-SUBMISSION OF 22/505768/FULL) - FORMER 

TELEPHONE EXCHANGE, ASHFORD ROAD, HOLLINGBOURNE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 
Councillor O’Meara of Hollingbourne Parish Council and Councillor Garten, Visiting 

Member, addressed the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  That consideration of this application be deferred for further 
information, including to check whether or not and to what extent vegetation 
would have to be removed to achieve the required visibility splays. 

 
Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 - Abstentions 

 
65. 22/505670/FULL - CHANGE OF USE OF STABLE YARD AND PADDOCK TO 

(COMMERCIAL) OPERATE A DOG DAY CARE FACILITY INCLUDING THE ERECTION 
OF FENCING/GATE, SITING OF ADDITIONAL SHED AND ASSOCIATED PARKING - 
LAND AT PADDOCK, MAIDSTONE ROAD, PADDOCK WOOD, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
In introducing the application, the Development Management Team Leader 
advised the Committee that she wished to: 

 
• Add a condition requesting further details of the fencing to be installed, 

including where it will be sited and its appearance; 
 
• Include reference to Class E in condition 5; 

 
• Amend condition 11 to refer to the correct Regulations; 

 
• Add a condition requesting further information on the materials to be used for 

the fencing, sheds, gates and surfacing. 

 
Councillor Brown of Yalding Parish Council and Ms McKenzie, the applicant, 

addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That subject to no new material considerations being raised as a result of the 

departure press notice which expires on 27 July 2023, the Head of 

6



 

7 
 

Development Management be given delegated powers to grant permission 

subject to the conditions set out in the report, as amended by the 
Development Management Team Leader during her introduction of the 
application, with the amendment of condition 9 (Enhancement of 

Biodiversity) to require wildlife corridors. 
 

2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 
able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 
matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 

Committee. 
 

Voting: 12 – For 1 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

66. 23/501361/FULL - SECTION 73 - APPLICATION FOR MINOR MATERIAL 

AMENDMENT TO APPROVED PLANS CONDITION 2 (TO ALLOW INSTALLATION OF 
PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS ON THE BUILDINGS WITHIN PHASE 2) PURSUANT TO 

19/506387/FULL FOR - ERECTION OF 44NO. ASSISTED LIVING UNITS (CLASS C2) 
WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND LANDSCAPING (AMENDMENT TO OUTLINE 
PERMISSION MA/12/2046 AND RESERVED MATTERS CONSENT 

MA/17/501933/REM) - LEDIAN FARM, UPPER STREET, LEEDS, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 
Development Management. 
 

In introducing the application, the Principal Planning Officer advised the 
Committee that following a conversation with the agent for the applicant earlier 

that day, delegated powers were sought to check and correct the plans list if 
Members were minded to grant permission. 

 
Councillor Fort of Leeds Parish Council and Mr Blythin, agent for the applicant, 
addressed the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That consideration of this application be deferred for one cycle to 

enable Members to compare the revised submission with the originally submitted 
scheme for 354 PV panels including the kilowatt hours and SAP ratings. 
 

Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

67. 23/500617/FULL - CONVERSION OF DWELLING 
[...]
AD, SANDWAY  
 

See Minute 51 above. 
 

75. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.00 p.m. to 10.05 p.m. 

 
 

10



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

24 AUGUST 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
DEFERRED ITEMS 

 
The following applications stand deferred from a previous meeting of the 
Planning Committee.  The Head of Development Management will report 

orally at the meeting on the latest situation. 
 

APPLICATION 
 

DATE DEFERRED 

40. 22/504433/FULL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION 
FOR THE REPLACEMENT AND RECONFIGURATION OF 

PATIO TO THE REAR OF THE HOUSE WITH 
PROPOSED PRIVACY SCREEN; THE ERECTION OF A 
GAZEBO WITH SURROUNDING DECKING; THE 

ERECTION OF AN ORANGERY; AND THE PART 
CONVERSION OF THE INTEGRAL GARAGE TO A 

UTILITY ROOM AND WC (RE-SUBMISSION OF 
22/500345/FULL) - 8 NETHERMOUNT, BEARSTED, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

Deferred for one meeting cycle to enable the 

Officers, in consultation with Councillor Springett (a 
Ward Member), to seek to negotiate a compromise 

solution to concerns raised about the new raised 
decking constructed adjacent to the conservatory, 
the side conservatory window and the proposed 

privacy screen. 
 

22 June 2023 

64. 23/501579/FULL - CHANGE OF USE OF FORMER 

TELEPHONE EXCHANGE (SUI GENERIS) TO AN 
OFFICE (CLASS E(G)), INCLUDING ERECTION OF 

A SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION (RE-
SUBMISSION OF 22/505768/FULL) - FORMER 

TELEPHONE EXCHANGE, ASHFORD ROAD, 
HOLLINGBOURNE, KENT  

 
Deferred for further information, including to 

check whether or not and to what extent 

vegetation would have to be removed to achieve 
the required visibility splays. 
 

 

20 July 2023 

 

11

Agenda Item 12



22/505560/FULL Land At Newnham Court Way, Weavering, Kent, ME14 5LH
Scale: 1:2500
Printed on: 2/8/2023 at 11:28 AM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

50 m
100 f t

12

Agenda Item 13



 
Planning Committee Repo
[...]
the necessary documentation detailing what waste materials have been removed 

from the site. 

c) If no contamination has been discovered during the build then evidence (e.g. 

photos or letters from site manager) to show that no contamination was discovered 

should be included. 

Reason: To protect the amenity of users of the visitor centre. 

 

(13) The shop shall not exceed the floorspace shown on the proposed floor plan, the 

shop shall be ancillary to the visitor centre and shall only be used by visitors to the 

centre. It shall not be available to the general public, or on an ad hoc 'drop in' basis. 

Reason: To prevent an unrestricted and unsustainable retail use of the site. 

 

(14) Prior to the visitor’s centre use commencing, the landscaping approved under 

application 22/505314/SUB (new native hedge to western boundary of the farm 

buildings with wild cherry trees) shall be in place. Any trees or plants which, within 

five years from the visitor’s centre use commencing are removed, die or become 

so seriously damaged or diseased that their long-term amenity value has been 

adversely affected shall be replaced in the next planting season with plants of the 

same species and size as detailed in the approved landscape scheme. Reason: In 

the interests of landscape, visual impact and amenity of the area and to ensure a 

satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 

(15) No open storage shall take place on the site in connection with the approved use. 

Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the surrounding area. 

 

(16) The extension shall not commence above slab level until details of how 

decentralised and renewable or low-carbon sources of energy will be incorporated 

into the development hereby approved to provide at least 10% of total annual 

energy requirements of the development, have been submitted to and approved in 

writing by the local planning authority.  The approved details shall be installed 

prior to the 
[...]
ramework (NPPF). 

 

21) Prior to the first occupation of the approved dwelling decentralised and renewable 

or low-carbon sources of energy shall be incorporated into the development to 

provide at least 10% of total annual energy requirements of the development. The 

decentralised and renewable or low-carbon sources of energy shall be in accordance 

with details that have previously been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

local planning authority and once installed the decentralised and renewable or low-

carbon sources of energy shall be retained thereafter.  Reason: To ensure an 

energy efficient form of development. 

 

22) The materials to be used in the development hereby approved shall be as indicated 

on the approved plans. Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the 

development. 

 

 INFORMATIVES 

(1) The proposed development is CIL liable.  

(2) Code of practice for construction sites 

(3) Need for Listed Building Consent  

 

66



22/505188/FULL Cam Hill, South Lees Lane, South Green, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME9 7RY
Scale: 1:2500
Printed on: 2/8/2023 at 10:50 AM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

50 m
100 f t

67

Agenda Item 16



Planning Committee Report 24 August 2023 

 

REFERENCE NO – 22/505188/FULL 

  
APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Change of use of land from agricultural land to residential to facilitate the installation of a 

proposed swimming pool and erection of an outbuilding pool house. 

  
ADDRESS Cam Hill, South Lees Lane, South Green, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME9 7RY 

  
RECOMMENDATION GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to conditions subject to the 

planning conditions in Section 8 of this report 

 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 

The level of harm to the character and appearance of the countryside is acceptable for the 

following reasons:   

• The use of the land around the main house for domestic purposes 
[...]
h 

thereafter. Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the countryside 

and in the interests of residential amenity. 

 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the 

relevant Public Access pages on the council’s website. 

 

108



21/504779/REM Land North Of Old Ashford Road, Lenham, Kent, ME17 2QT
Scale: 1:2500
Printed on: 8/8/2023 at 11:09 AM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

50 m
100 f t

109

Agenda Item 19



Planning Committee Report 

24 August 2023 

 

 

 

REFERENCE NO -  21/504779/REM 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Approval of Reserved Matters with Appearance and Scale being sought for 102no. 

residential dwellings pursuant to 17/500357/HYBRID for Hybrid planning application 

comprising:  Full Application - Erection of 48 dwellings and associated infrastructure, 

landscaping and open space. Outline Application - Erection of 102 dwellings (access, layout 

and landscaping to be sought).  
 
ADDRESS Land North Of Old Ashford Road Lenham Kent ME17 2QT   

RECOMMENDATION Permit subject to s106 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Reserved Matters of appearance and scale of the dwellings in phase 2 is considered to 

be acceptable and in accordance with policies H1 (41) and DM1 of the MBLP and D1 of the 

LNP. Further details are required by condition on construction details and materials to 

ensure high quality vernacular, including Kentish ragstone in some of the buildings.  

 

In terms of the issue of Nutrient Neutrality for the Stour catchment, it is concluded that the 

credits that developer intends to purchase from Forestry England’s Pleasant Forest scheme 

means that the development of 102 dwellings in this RM application would be “nutrient 

neutral” due to full mitigation of potential significant impacts on the integrity of the 

SAC/Ramsar site at Stodmarsh. 

 

REASON FOR REFERRAL
[...]
 - Cam Hill, South Lees Lane, South Green, Sittingbourne, Kent
	22/505188/FULL Cam Hill, South Lees Lane, South Green, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME9 7RY
	22/505188/FULL - Committee Report

	17 23/501361/FULL - Ledian Farm, Upper Street, Leeds, Kent
	23/501361/FULL Ledian Farm, Upper Street, Leeds, Kent, ME17 1RZ
	23/501361/FULL - Committee Report
	23/501361/FULL - Appendix 1
	23/501361/FULL - Appendix 2

	18 23/502128/FULL - Elmscroft Cottage, Charlton Lane, West Farleigh, Kent
	23/502128/FULL Elmscroft Cottage, Charlton Lane, West Farleigh, Kent, ME15 0NY
	23/502128/FULL - Committee Report

	19 21/504779/REM - Land North of Old Ashford Road, Lenham, Kent
	21/504779/REM Land North Of Old Ashford Road, Lenham, Kent, ME17 2QT
	21/504779/REM - Committee Report

	20 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 AUGUST 2023 
 
Present: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillor Spooner (Chairman) and  

Councillors Cleator, Cox, English, Harwood, Holmes, 
Jeffery, McKenna, Munford, Parfitt-Reid, Russell and 
Springett 

  

Visiting Members: 

 

Councillors Forecast, Hastie, Hinder, Jones and 

S Thompson 

 

76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kimmance, Perry, Riordan 
and D Wilkinson. 
 

77. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

The following Substitute Members were noted:  
 
Councillor Cleator for Councillor D Wilkinson 

Councillor Parfitt-Reid for Councillor Perry 
Councillor Springett for Councillor Riordan 

 
78. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 

Councillors Forecast, Hastie, Hinder, Jones and S Thompson were present as 
Visiting Members for item 13 – 22/505560/FULL (Land at Newnham Court Way, 

Weavering, Kent).  Councillor Thompson attended the meeting remotely. 
 

79. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  

 
There were none. 

 
80. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman said that he intended to take the update reports of the Head of 
Development Management and the verbal updates in the Officer presentations as 

urgent items as they contained further information relating to the applications to 
be considered at the meeting. 

 
81. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

Councillor Cox stated that he was the Chairman of the Vinters Valley Nature 
Reserve Trust which had raised objections to application 22/505560/FULL (Land at 

Newnham Court Way, Weavering, Kent).  However, he had taken no part in the 
formulation of the Trust’s representations and intended to speak and vote when 
the application was considered. 

 



 

2 
 

Councillor English stated that he was the Chairman of Detling Parish Council which 

had raised objections to application 22/505560/FULL (Land at Newnham Court 
Way, Weavering, Kent).  However, he was not the Chairman when the 
representations were made as he had only recently been appointed to the Parish 

Council. 
 

Councillor Springett stated that she was also a Member of Detling Parish Council 
which had raised objections to application 22/505560/FULL (Land at Newnham 
Court Way, Weavering, Kent).  However, she was not a Member of the Parish 

Council when the representations were made.  
 

82. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
The following disclosures of lobbying were noted: 

 

13. 22/505560/FULL – Land at 

Newnham Court Way, 
Weavering, Kent 

Councillors Cleator, Cox, 

English, Harwood, Holmes, 
Jeffery, McKenna, Munford, 

Parfitt-Reid, Russell, Spooner 
and Springett  

15. 23/501635/FULL – Chickenden 
Barn, Chickenden Lane, 
Staplehurst, Tonbridge, Kent 

Councillor Harwood 

17. 23/501361/FULL – Ledian 
Farm, Upper Street, Leeds, 

Kent 

Councillors Cox, Harwood, 
Jeffery, McKenna, Munford, 

Russell and Springett 

18. 23/502128/FULL – Elmscroft 

Cottage, Charlton Lane, West 
Farleigh, Kent 

Councillor Spooner 

19. 21/504779/REM – Land North 
of Old Ashford Road, Lenham, 

Kent 

Councillor Jeffery 

 

83. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 

 
84. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed. 

 
85. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions.  
 

86. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

22/504433/FULL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR THE REPLACEMENT AND 
RECONFIGURATION OF PATIO TO THE REAR OF THE HOUSE WITH PROPOSED 
PRIVACY SCREEN; THE ERECTION OF A GAZEBO WITH SURROUNDING DECKING; 

THE ERECTION OF AN ORANGERY; AND THE PART CONVERSION OF THE 
INTEGRAL GARAGE TO A UTILITY ROOM AND WC (RE-SUBMISSION OF 

22/500345/FULL) - 8 NETHERMOUNT, BEARSTED, MAIDSTONE, KENT 



 

3 
 

 

23/501579/FULL - CHANGE OF USE OF FORMER TELEPHONE EXCHANGE (SUI 
GENERIS) TO AN OFFICE (CLASS E(G)), INCLUDING ERECTION OF A SINGLE 
STOREY SIDE EXTENSION (RE-SUBMISSION OF 22/505768/FULL) - FORMER 

TELEPHONE EXCHANGE, ASHFORD ROAD, HOLLINGBOURNE, KENT 
 

The Head of Development Management advised the Committee that negotiations 
were continuing in respect of both of these applications. 
 

87. 22/505188/FULL - CHANGE OF USE OF LAND FROM AGRICULTURAL LAND TO 
RESIDENTIAL TO FACILITATE THE INSTALLATION OF A PROPOSED SWIMMING 

POOL AND ERECTION OF AN OUTBUILDING POOL HOUSE - CAM HILL, SOUTH 
LEES LANE, SOUTH GREEN, SITTINGBOURNE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 
Development Management. 

 
Mrs Barnardo, the applicant, addressed the meeting. 
 

During the discussion, reference was made to the need to review the policy 
provision relating to swimming pools. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report 
with: 

 
 The amendment of conditions 7 and 8 (Landscaping) to require ten-year 

protection for the landscaping rather than five-year protection. 
 
 The amendment of condition 7(b) to require double-staggered native 

hedgerows comprising 60-70% Hawthorn and Blackthorn plus other native 
species such as Guelder Rose. 

 
 The amendment of condition 10 (Enhancement of Biodiversity) to include 

reference to plants for pollinators and to require an area of chalk grassland 

to be established and managed appropriately with an informative regarding 
the use of the chalk spoil from the cut and fill works. 

 
 An additional condition requiring the submission of before and after contours 

and sections in connection with the proposed cut and fill works. 

 
2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 

able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 
matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 

 
3. That the Landscape Officers be requested to consider the making of a Tree 

Preservation Order to protect trees around the boundaries of the site. 
 
Voting: 11 – For 1 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 



 

4 
 

88. 22/505560/FULL - ERECTION OF A NEW FOOD STORE (USE CLASS E(A)), WITH 

ACCESS, CAR AND CYCLE PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS - 
LAND AT NEWNHAM COURT WAY, WEAVERING, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 
Development Management. 

 
In introducing the application, the Principal Planning Officer wished to clarify that 
the application site was within the ‘Medical’ allocation part of Policy RMX1(1) of 

the Maidstone Local Plan 2017 and within the same allocation the Council was 
proposing to roll forward in the draft Local Plan Review.  The applicant had 

circulated information stating that the site was not within the ‘Kent Medical 
Campus’ or ‘KMC’.  ‘KMC’ was the name the promoters of that site had given to 
the wider area and where there was an outline planning permission.  The site was 

outside that planning permission but was within the ‘Medical’ allocation and the 
Local Plan 2017 allocation was paramount. 

 
Mr McClellan, for the applicant, and Councillors Forecast, S Thompson, Hinder, 
Jones and Hastie (Visiting Members) addressed the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That permission be refused for the reasons set out in the report, as amended 

by the urgent update report, with the further amendment of reason 2 to 

reference the fact that the development is cramped within the site with 
insufficient space for landscaping which would be required to mitigate the 

impact of the development and mitigate the impact on ecology. 
 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Development Management 
to finalise the wording of amended reason 2 and to incorporate the relevant 
policies. 

 
Voting: 11 – For 0 – Against 1 – Abstention 

 
Note:  Councillor Parfitt-Reid left the meeting at the conclusion of this application 
(7.55 p.m.). 

 
89. 23/502100/FULL - PART CONVERSION OF EXISTING BARN AND ERECTION OF 

SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION TO CREATE A VISITOR CENTRE (RE-
SUBMISSION OF 21/501538/FULL) - KINGS OAK FARM, CRUMPS LANE, ULCOMBE, 
KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
Mrs Shalders, an objector, Councillor Diamond of Ulcombe Parish Council, and Mr 
Tamsett, for the applicant, addressed the meeting. 

 
During the discussion on the application, Councillor McKenna stated that he knew 

the applicant.  To avoid the appearance of bias, he would not participate in the 
discussion or the voting on the application. 
 

 
 

 



 

5 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report 

with: 

 
The amendment of condition 5 (Enhancement of Biodiversity) to refer to the 

provision of new native hedging. 
 
The amendment of condition 6 (External Lighting) to specify that any 

external lighting installed on the site shall only be operational during the 
hours that the Visitor Centre is open. 

 
The amendment of condition 8 (Visitor Centre) to clarify that in weeks when 
public open days are not taking place (including outside the months of March 

to October), the Visitor Centre shall only be open for one pre-arranged 
school group visit per week. 

 
The amendment of condition 14 (Soft Landscaping) to require double-
staggered native hedging to screen the existing close-board fencing at the 

site entrance and double-staggered native hedging to screen the farm 
buildings from the south and west. 

 
The amendment of the first line of condition 16 (Decentralised and 
Renewable or Low-Carbon Sources of Energy) to read: 

 
The extension shall not commence above slab level until details of how 

decentralised and renewable or low-carbon sources of energy will be 
incorporated into the development hereby approved to provide at least 10% 

100% of total annual energy requirements of the development have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

2. That delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management to 
be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 

matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 

 

Voting: 10 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

Note:  Having stated that he knew the applicant, Councillor McKenna did not 
participate in the discussion and voting on the application. 
 

90. 23/501635/FULL - CONVERSION OF EXISTING BARN TO RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLING, INCLUDING NEW ENTRANCE AND ACCESS DRIVE WITH ASSOCIATED 

PARKING (RE-SUBMISSION OF 22/501591/FULL) - CHICKENDEN BARN, 
CHICKENDEN LANE, STAPLEHURST, TONBRIDGE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

In introducing the application, the Senior Planning Officer: 
 
• Sought delegated authority to amend proposed condition 11 (Flood Resistance 

and Resilience Measures) to include the wider site as it only related to the 
building itself; and 

 



 

6 
 

• Advised the Committee that an additional representation had been received 

raising concerns about the safety of the access.  This issue had been 
addressed in the Committee report, but the applicant could be required to 
submit sight lines for the access by way of a condition. 

 
Ms Williams, an objector, Councillor Sharp of Staplehurst Parish Council, and Mr 

Jenner, for the applicant, addressed the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  That consideration of this application be deferred to: 

 
• Seek further arboricultural information on tree removal and the impact of the 

proposed development on retained trees (if any); and  
 

• Negotiate with the applicant regarding the submission of an ecological method 

statement for the dredging of the ditch and pond given the potential to affect 
protected species. 

 
Voting:  11 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

91. 23/501361/FULL - SECTION 73 - APPLICATION FOR MINOR MATERIAL 
AMENDMENT TO APPROVED PLANS CONDITION 2 (TO ALLOW INSTALLATION OF 

PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS ON THE BUILDINGS WITHIN PHASE 2) PURSUANT TO 
19/506387/FULL FOR ERECTION OF 44 NO. ASSISTED LIVING UNITS (CLASS C2) 
WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND LANDSCAPING (AMENDMENT TO OUTLINE 

PERMISSION MA/12/2046 AND RESERVED MATTERS CONSENT 
MA/17/501933/REM) - LEDIAN FARM, UPPER STREET, LEEDS, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report with delegated powers given to the Head of Development Management to 

be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 
matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 

Committee. 
 
Voting: 10 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
Note:  Councillor Holmes was not present during consideration of this application. 

 
92. 23/502128/FULL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING YURT AND ERECTION OF SINGLE 

STOREY ROUND HOUSE WITHIN THE CURTILAGE OF ELMSCROFT COTTAGE (RE-

SUBMISSION OF 22/504104/FULL) - ELMSCROFT COTTAGE, CHARLTON LANE, 
WEST FARLEIGH, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report with delegated powers given to the Head of Development Management to 

be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 
matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 

 
Voting: 10 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 



 

7 
 

Note:  Councillor Holmes was not present during consideration of this application. 

 
93. 21/504779/REM - APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS WITH APPEARANCE AND 

SCALE BEING SOUGHT FOR 102 NO. RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS PURSUANT TO 

17/500357/HYBRID FOR HYBRID PLANNING APPLICATION COMPRISING:  FULL 
APPLICATION - ERECTION OF 48 DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED 

INFRASTRUCTURE, LANDSCAPING AND OPEN SPACE. OUTLINE APPLICATION - 
ERECTION OF 102 DWELLINGS (ACCESS, LAYOUT AND LANDSCAPING TO BE 
SOUGHT) - LAND NORTH OF OLD ASHFORD ROAD, LENHAM, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 

Development Management. 
 
In introducing the application, the Principal Planning Officer sought delegated 

powers to enable the Head of Development Management to refine the conditions 
in line with standard practice if Members were minded to agree the 

recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED:   

 
1. That subject to: 

  
A.  The prior completion and approval by the Planning Committee of a legal 

agreement in such terms as the Head of Legal Partnership may advise to 

secure the Heads of Terms set out in the report; AND 
  

B. The conditions set out in the report and the additional condition set out 
in the urgent update report with the amendment of the relevant 

condition and informative to require the use of flint instead of Kentish 
ragstone, 

  

the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to grant 
permission and to be able to settle or amend the planning conditions in line 

with the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the 
Planning Committee. 

 

2. That the legal agreement must be reported to the Planning Committee for 
approval as Members are concerned to ensure that the nutrient mitigation is 

appropriately secured, managed and maintained and to ensure any 
requirements for “additionality” are satisfied. 

 

Voting: 10 – For 1 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

94. APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 

setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last meeting. 
 

The Head of Development Management expressed the view that the decisions 
were disappointing.  A review would be undertaken of the Inspector’s decision to 
allow the appeal against refusal of application 22/505562/FULL (Change of use 

from 6-bedroom HMO (Class 4) to 7-bedroom HMO (Sui-Generis)) and the policy 
context relating to HMOs and the intensification of mainly terraced houses in 

areas such as Fant. 



 

8 
 

 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

95. COUNCILLOR STEVE MUNFORD  

 
Councillor Munford, the Vice-Chairman, announced that after ten years this would 

be his last meeting of the Planning Committee.  He had enjoyed the discussions 
and meeting new people. 
 

The Head of Development Management, the representative of the Head of Legal 
Services and the Chairman responded to Councillor Munford’s announcement, 

thanking him for his valued contribution and approach to the work of the 
Committee.  
 

96. DURATION OF METING  
 

6.00 p.m. to 9.40 p.m. 
 
 


